

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 18-5156

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

HAMED SUFYAN OTHMAN ALMAQRAMI; ALIAKBAR NOWZARI GOLSEFID;
MASOUMEH FOTOHI; BEHNAM NOZARI GOLSEFID; FARZAD ABDOLLAHI ZADEH;
ZHREH BABADI; SZ; RZ; AIMAN ALSAKKAF,
Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

MICHAEL R. POMPEO, in his official capacity as Secretary of State;
JOHN DOES, #1-#50, in their official capacity as the consular officials responsible
for issuing diversity visas,
Defendants-Appellees

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia,
No. 1:17-cv-1533 (TSC)

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

Matthew E. Price
Max J. Minzner
Benjamin M. Eidelson
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave. NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000 – Telephone
(202) 639-6066 – Fax
mprice@jenner.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

September 4, 2018

Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover

Samer E. Khalaf
Abed A. Ayoub
Yolanda Rondon
AMERICAN-ARAB ANTI-
DISCRIMINATION COMMITTEE
1705 DeSales Street, N.W., Suite 500
Washington, D.C. 20036
Tel: 202-244-2990
Skhalaf@adc.org

Karen C. Tumlin
Esther Sung
NATIONAL IMMIGRATION LAW CENTER
3435 Wilshire Blvd, Suite 1600
Los Angeles, CA 90010
Tel: (213) 639-3900
tumlin@nilc.org

Justin B. Cox
NATIONAL IMMIGRATION LAW CENTER
PO Box 170208
Atlanta, GA 30317
Tel: (678) 279-5441
cox@nilc.org

Arthur B. Spitzer
Scott Michelman
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION OF THE DISTRICT OF
COLUMBIA
915 15th Street NW, Second Floor
Washington, DC 20005
Tel: (202) 457-0800
aspitzer@acludc.org

Omar C. Jadwat
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
Tel: (212) 549-2600
ojadwat@aclu.org

Cody H. Wofsy
Spencer E. Amdur
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
Tel: (415) 343-0770
cwofsy@aclu.org
samdur@aclu.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
GLOSSARY	ix
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	4
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. The Diversity Visa Program.....	4
B. The Entry Suspension.....	6
C. The Challenged Policy.	7
D. Plaintiffs’ Lawsuit And The Preliminary Injunction.....	9
E. The Decision Below.	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT	18
I. Standard of Review.....	18
II. This Case Is Not Moot.....	19
A. Plaintiffs Have An Ongoing Interest In The Relief They Seek.	19
B. The Expiration Of EO-2 Does Not Moot This Case.	21
C. The Supreme Court’s Failure To Reach The Merits In <i>Hawaii</i> and <i>IRAP</i> Does Not Moot This Case.....	24
D. The End Of The Fiscal Year Does Not Moot This Case Or Bar Plaintiffs’ Claims.....	28

1. The Fiscal-Year Deadline Does Not Moot This Case.....	28
2. The Fiscal-Year Deadline Also Does Not Warrant Dismissal On The Merits.	30
E. The Current Entry Suspension Does Not Moot This Case.	34
CONCLUSION	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

CASES

<i>Ahmed v. DHS</i> , 328 F.3d 383 (7th Cir. 2003).....	31
<i>Anderson v. Carter</i> , 802 F.3d 4 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	20
<i>CC Distributors, Inc. v. United States</i> , 883 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	36
* <i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 568 U.S. 165 (2013)	16, 19, 20, 28, 29, 30
<i>Colorado v. Connelly</i> , 479 U.S. 157 (1986)	25
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1455 (2017)	27
<i>Coraggioso v. Ashcroft</i> , 355 F.3d 730 (3d Cir. 2004)	31
<i>Crystal Clear Communications, Inc. v. Southwestern Bell Telephone Co.</i> , 415 F.3d 1171 (10th Cir. 2005)	27
<i>Deposit Guaranty National Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980).....	37
<i>Ethyl Corp. v. Browner</i> , 67 F.3d 941 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	34
<i>Gjertsen v. Board of Election Commissioners of City of Chicago</i> , 751 F.2d 199 (7th Cir. 1984).....	27
<i>Iddir v. INS</i> , 301 F.3d 492 (7th Cir. 2002).....	30, 31
<i>Keli v. Rice</i> , 571 F. Supp. 2d 127 (D.D.C. 2008)	31
<i>Kindred Nursing Centers Ltd. Partnership v. Clark</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1421 (2017).....	25
<i>Knox v. SEIU</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012).....	19
<i>Lewis v. Continental Bank Corp.</i> , 494 U.S. 472 (1990)	19
<i>Marcetic v. INS</i> , No. 97-C-7018, 1998 WL 173129 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 6, 1998) ...	30, 31
<i>Marmet Health Care Center, Inc. v. Brown</i> , 565 U.S. 530 (2012)	25

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.

<i>Miller v. Christopher</i> , 96 F.3d 1467 (D.C. Cir. 1996), <i>aff'd sub nom. Miller v. Albright</i> , 523 U.S. 420 (1998)	19
<i>Mitchell v. Overman</i> , 103 U.S. 62 (1880).....	34
<i>Munsell v. Department of Agriculture</i> , 509 F.3d 572 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	18
* <i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	33
* <i>Paunescu v. INS</i> , 76 F. Supp. 2d 896 (N.D. Ill. 1999).....	12, 30, 31
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969)	29
* <i>Przhebelskaya v. United States Bureau of Citizenship & Immigration Services</i> , 338 F. Supp. 2d 399 (E.D.N.Y. 2004)	12, 30
* <i>In re Thornburgh</i> , 869 F.3d 1503 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	16, 19, 37
* <i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....	7, 35, 36
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 377 (2017).....	13
<i>Trump v. IRAP</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2080 (2017).....	11
<i>Trump v. IRAP</i> , 138 S. Ct. 353 (2017).....	13
<i>Weisberg v. United States Department of Justice</i> , 543 F.2d 308 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	37
<i>Williamson v. Tucker</i> , 645 F.2d 404 (5th Cir. 1981)	37
STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 705.....	33
8 U.S.C. § 1151(e)	4
8 U.S.C. § 1153(c)	4
8 U.S.C. § 1153(c)(1).....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1153(c)(1)(E).....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1154(a)(1)(I)(ii)(II)	5-6, 28

8 U.S.C. § 1182(f).....	7
8 U.S.C. § 1201(c)(1).....	6
8 U.S.C. § 1201(g).....	9
8 U.S.C. § 1202(b).....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1361.....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1651(a).....	32
Immigration Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-649, § 131, 104 Stat. 4978, 5000.....	4
Nicaraguan Adjustment and Central American Relief Act, Pub. L. No. 105-100, 111 Stat. 2193, 2199 (1997) (codified at 8 U.S.C. § 1151 note).....	4
REGULATIONS AND EXECUTIVE ORDERS	
22 C.F.R. § 40.6.....	5
22 C.F.R. § 42.33(a).....	5
22 C.F.R. § 42.33(a)(1).....	6
22 C.F.R. § 42.33(c).....	5
22 C.F.R. § 42.33(f).....	6
22 C.F.R. § 42.33(g).....	5
22 C.F.R. § 42.61-67.....	5
22 C.F.R. § 42.81(a).....	5
Executive Order 13,780, 82 Fed. Reg. 13,209 (Mar. 9, 2017).....	1, 7
Proclamation No. 9645, 82 Fed. Reg. 45,161 (Sept. 24, 2017).....	35
Proclamation No. 9723, 83 Fed. Reg. 15,937 (Apr. 10, 2018).....	35

OTHER AUTHORITIES

First Amended Complaint, *IRAP v. Trump*, No. 8:17-cv-361-TDC (D. Md. Mar. 10, 2017), Dkt. 9322

Order, *IRAP v. Trump*, No. 8:17-cv-361-TDC (D. Md. Mar. 16, 2017), Dkt. 150.....22

Second Amended Complaint, *Hawaii v. Trump*, No. 1:17-cv-50-DKW (D. Haw. Mar. 8, 2017), Dkt. 64.....22

Order, *Hawaii v. Trump*, No. 1:17-cv-50-DKW (D. Haw. Mar. 29, 2017), Dkt. 270.....22

United States Department of State, *Visa Bulletin for July 2016* (June 9, 2016), zcxsuaytravel.state.gov/content/travel/en/legal/visa-law0/visa-bulletin/2016/visa-bulletin-for-july-2016.html.....5

1 William B. Rubenstein, *Newberg on Class Actions* (5th ed. 2011).....37
